The Company’s activity according to the commercial registration is in the wholesale and retail sale of new private
cars, including ambulances, minibuses and four-wheel vehicles.

According to its Articles of Association, following are the Company’s activities:

The Company’s Ownership Structure before and after the Offering
 − Administrative and support services.
 − Rental of motor vehicles.
 − Transportation and storage.
 − Land transportation of passengers, cities and suburbs.
 − Wholesale and retail trade and repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles.
 − Sale of motor vehicles.
 − Maintenance and repair of motor vehicles.
 − Sale of spare parts for motor vehicles and accessories.

xxi

Prospectus of Riyal Investment and Development Company Table of Content

The Company’s Ownership Structure before and after the Offering

The following table shows the ownership structure of The Company's Shares before and after the Offering

Shareholder

Before the Offering After the Offering

Direct Ownership
Indirect

Ownership
Direct Ownership

Indirect
Ownership

No. of
Shares

Ownership
(%) (1)

Ownership
(%) (1)

No. of
Shares

Ownership
(%) (1)

Ownership
(%) (1)

1
Tariq Abdulhadi
Abdullah Al-Qahtani

1,042,045 13.03% - 945,160 11.81% -

2
Salah Abdulhadi
Abdullah Al-Qahtani

1,042,045 13.03% - 945,160 11.81% -

3
Abdullah Abdulhadi
Abdullah Al-Qahtani

1,042,045 13.03% - 945,160 11.81% -

4
Haifa Saleh Hamad
Al-Sugair

521,023 6.51% - 472,580 5.91% -

5
Shams Abdulhadi
Abdullah Al-Qahtani

521,023 6.51% - 472,580 5.91% -

6
Mai Abdulhadi
Abdullah Al-Qahtani

521,023 6.51% - 472,580 5.91% -

7
Duha Abdulhadi
Abdullah Al-Qahtani

521,023 6.51% - 472,580 5.91% -

8
Gian Al-Andalus Co.,
Ltd

396,000 4.95% - 360,360 4.50% -

9
Al-Nahdi Holding
Company Limited

366,000 4.58% - 333,060 4.16% -

10
Abdullah Abdulaziz
Al-Rajhi and Sons
Holding Company

258,000 3.23% - 234,780 2.93% -

11

Al-Rajhi Company
for Supporting
Commercial
Services

168,000 2.10% - 152,880 1.91% -

12
Alkhayar Alwaed
Investment
Company

162,000 2.03% - 147,420 1.84% -

xxii

Prospectus of Riyal Investment and Development Company Table of Content

Shareholder

Before the Offering After the Offering

Direct Ownership
Indirect

Ownership
Direct Ownership

Indirect
Ownership

No. of
Shares

Ownership
(%) (1)

Ownership
(%) (1)

No. of
Shares

Ownership
(%) (1)

Ownership
(%) (1)

13
Yasser Hamad
 Al-Suhaim

159,000 1.99% - 144,690 1.81% -

14
Abdulaziz Hamad
Al-Mishaal

97,515 1.22% - 88,739 1.11% -

15
Hamid Atiyatullah
Al-Qariqri

75,000 0.94% - 68,250 0.85% -

16
Al-Riyadah Holding
Company

66,000 0.83% - 60,060 0.75% -

17
Turki Musleh
Al-Enezi

63,000 0.79% - 57,330 0.72% -

18
Ahmed Saud
Ghouth

63,000 0.79% - 57,330 0.72% -

19
Abdullah
Mohammed
Al-Muhanna

63,000 0.79% - 57,330 0.72% -

20 Faleh Zaal Al-Enezi 60,000 0.75% - 54,600 0.68% -

21
Abdullatif Khaled
Al Melhem

48,000 0.60% - 43,680 0.55% -

22
Suleiman Hamad
Al-Bazai

39,000 0.49% - 35,490 0.44% -

23
Monther
Mohammed Al-Sarei

36,000 0.45% - 32,760 0.41% -

24
Abdulaziz Abdul
Karim El Khereiji

33,000 0.41% - 30,030 0.38% -

25
Lina Khaled Al
Melhem

33,000 0.41% - 30,030 0.38% -

26 Hassan Ali Al-Sairafi 33,000 0.41% - 30,030 0.38% -

27
Mouafaq Zaal
Al-Enezi

33,000 0.41% - 30,030 0.38% -

xxiii

Prospectus of Riyal Investment and Development Company Table of Content

Shareholder

Before the Offering After the Offering

Direct Ownership
Indirect

Ownership
Direct Ownership

Indirect
Ownership

No. of
Shares

Ownership
(%) (1)

Ownership
(%) (1)

No. of
Shares

Ownership
(%) (1)

Ownership
(%) (1)

28
Mohammed
Abdulaziz
Aldukheil (2)

32,258 0.40% - 29,354 0.37% 0.2%

29
Fama Holding
Group Company

30,000 0.38% - 27,300 0.34% -

30
Abdul Rahman
Abdullah Al-Nahdi (3) 26,000 0.33% 0.092% 23,060 0.30% 0.083%

31
Khaled Nasser
Abdul Rahman
Al-Muammar

24,000 0.30% - 21,840 0.27% -

32
Mohammed
Ibrahim Al-Tuwaijri

24,000 0.30% - 21,840 0.27% -

33
Abdulaziz Abdullah
Al-Olayan

24,000 0.30% - 21,840 0.27% -

34
Abdullatif Abdulaziz
Al-Hamidi

18,000 0.23% - 16,380 0.20% -

35
Omar Mohammed
Al-Amoudi

18,000 0.23% - 16,380 0.20% -

36
Muaz Mohammed
Tuman

18,000 0.23% - 16,380 0.20% -

37
Saeed Saleh
Al-Ghamdi

15,000 0.19% - 13,650 0.17% -

38
Abdullah Ibrahim
Al-Yahya

15,000 0.19% - 13,650 0.17% -

39
Majed Suleiman
Al-Nafi (4) 15,000 0.19% 0.034% 13,650 0.17% 0.031%

40
Nawaf Saeed
Al-Qahtani

15,000 0.19% - 13,650 0.17% -

41
Nayef Saleh
Al-Hanaki

15,000 0.19% - 13,650 0.17% -

42 Ali Hassan Bahmid 12,000 0.15% - 10,920 0.14% -

xxiv

Prospectus of Riyal Investment and Development Company Table of Content

Shareholder

Before the Offering After the Offering

Direct Ownership
Indirect

Ownership
Direct Ownership

Indirect
Ownership

No. of
Shares

Ownership
(%) (1)

Ownership
(%) (1)

No. of
Shares

Ownership
(%) (1)

Ownership
(%) (1)

43
Wael Saad
Al-Rashed

12,000 0.15% - 10,920 0.14% -

44
Mohammed Ziyad
Al-Kharboush

12,000 0.15% - 10,920 0.14% -

45
Moaz Abdulaziz
Al-Hazimi

12,000 0.15% - 10,920 0.14% -

46
Faisal Abdullah
Al-Shalali

12,000 0.15% - 10,920 0.14% -

47
Abdullah Nasser bin
Ghaith

9,000 0.11% - 8,190 0.10% -

48
Hesah Saleh
Al-Mahmoud

9,000 0.11% - 8,190 0.10% -

49
Hassan Abdulhadi
Al-Mulla

9,000 0.11% - 8,190 0.10% -

50
Jumaah Hussein
Al-Enezi

9,000 0.11% - 8,190 0.10% -

51
Ahmed Saud
Al-Sahli

6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

52
Hassan Talal
Baeshen

6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

53
Noura Abdul
Rahman Al-Qasim

6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

54
Abdul Rahman Wael
Al-Rashed

6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

55
Abdulaziz Wael
Al-Rashed

6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

56
Youssef Wael
Al-Rashed

6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

57
Mohammed Saeed
Al-Aali

6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

xxv

Prospectus of Riyal Investment and Development Company Table of Content

Shareholder

Before the Offering After the Offering

Direct Ownership
Indirect

Ownership
Direct Ownership

Indirect
Ownership

No. of
Shares

Ownership
(%) (1)

Ownership
(%) (1)

No. of
Shares

Ownership
(%) (1)

Ownership
(%) (1)

58
Sarah Nasser
Al-Rashed

6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

59
Shaalan Othman
Al Shaalan

6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

60
Sarah Abdullah
Al-Obaid

6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

61
Mohammed
Ibrahim Al-Anqari

6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

62
Nasser Hamad
Al-Majid

6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

63
Abdullah Suleiman
Al-Luhaidan

6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

64
Majid Abdullah
Al-Taliyan

6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

65
Baqer Abdul Karim
Al-Kazem

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

66
Sultana Sami
Al-Subhi

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

67
Saad Wael
Al-Rashed

3,000 0,04% - 2,730 0.03% -

68 Ali Fawzi Al Saleh 3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

69
Razan Wael
Al-Rashed

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

70
Abdullah Abdulaziz
Al-Suwailem

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

71 Siraj Saeed Al-Aali 3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

72 Ashraf Wadei Kabli 3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

73
Omar Wael
Al-Rashed

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

xxvi

Prospectus of Riyal Investment and Development Company Table of Content

Shareholder

Before the Offering After the Offering

Direct Ownership
Indirect

Ownership
Direct Ownership

Indirect
Ownership

No. of
Shares

Ownership
(%) (1)

Ownership
(%) (1)

No. of
Shares

Ownership
(%) (1)

Ownership
(%) (1)

74
Maher Hamad
Al-Shniber

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

75
Omar Mohammed
Al-Manea

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

76
Salman Abdulaziz
Aldukheil

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

77
Adel Mohammed
Al Ahmed

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

78
Sami Mohammed
Al Shaiban

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

79
Faisal Turki
Al-Quraini

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

80
Wafaa Mohammed
Al-Essa

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

81
Saad Ibrahim
Al-Sakran

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

82
Eman Abdullah
Al-Obaid

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

83
Salman Abdulaziz
Al-Suwaid

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

84
Abdul Hameed
Abdullah
Al-Durahim

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

85
Yazid Saleh
Ad-Dawish

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

86
Nora Mohammed
Al-Nuwaiser

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

87 Nayef Adel Bouaisha 3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

xxvii

Prospectus of Riyal Investment and Development Company Table of Content

Shareholder

Before the Offering After the Offering

Direct Ownership
Indirect

Ownership
Direct Ownership

Indirect
Ownership

No. of
Shares

Ownership
(%) (1)

Ownership
(%) (1)

No. of
Shares

Ownership
(%) (1)

Ownership
(%) (1)

88
Aldukheil Financial
Group

- - - 15,507 0.19% -

89 qualified investors - - - 720,000 9.00% -

Total 8,000,000 100% 0.126% 8,000,000 100% 0.134%

(1) Ownership percentages are approximate.
(2) After the Offering, Mohammed Abdulaziz Aldukheil will indirectly own 0.2% of the shares of Riyal Investment

[…]

Oula Trading Company, which owns 2% of Al-Nahdi Holding Company Limited, which owns 4.58% of the shares of
Riyal Investment and Development Company before the Offering, after the Offering, he will indirectly own 0.083%
of the shares of Riyal Investment Company.
(4) Majed Al-Nafie directly owns 0.19% of the Company’s shares before the Offering, and after the Offering, he will
own 0.17% of the Company’s shares directly, and in addition to his direct ownership, Majed Al-Nafi owns 0.034%
of the Company’s shares before the Offering indirectly, as a result of his ownership of 4.18% of the shares of Al-
Riyada Holding Company, which owns 0.83% of the shares of Riyal Investment and Development Company before
the Offering. After the Offering, he will indirectly own 0.031% of the shares of Riyal Investment Company.

xxviii

Prospectus of Riyal Investment and Development Company Table of Content

Substantial Shareholders who own 5% or more of the Company Shares

The following table shows the names and ownership percentages of Substantial Shareholders before and after
the Offering:

No Name

Before the Offering After the Offering

No. of
Shares

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Ownership
(%) (1)

No. of
Shares

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Ownership
(%) (1)

1
Tariq Abdulhadi
Abdullah Al-Qahtani

1,042,045 10,420,450 13.03% 945,160 9,451,600 11.81%

2
Salah Abdulhadi
Abdullah Al-Qahtani

1,042,045 10,420,450 13.03% 945,160 9,451,600 11.81%

3
Abdullah Abdulhadi
Abdullah Al-Qahtani

1,042,045 10,420,450 13.03% 945,160 9,451,600 11.81%

4
Haifa Saleh Hamad
Al-Sugair

521,023 5,210,230 6.51% 472,580 4,725,800 5.91%

5
Shams Abdulhadi
Abdullah Al-Qahtani

521,023 5,210,230 6.51% 472,580 4,725,800 5.91%

6
Mai Abdulhadi
Abdullah Al-Qahtani

521,023 5,210,230 6.51% 472,580 4,725,800 5.91%

7
Dhuha Abdulhadi
Abdullah Al-Qahtani

521,023 5,210,230 6.51% 472,580 4,725,800 5.91%

Total 5,210,227 52,102,270 65.13% 4,725,800 47,258,000 59.07%

(1) Ownership percentages are approximate.
(1) None of the Substantial Shareholders owns any shares in the Company indirectly.
A number of (15,507) shares will be allocated from the shares of the Substantial Shareholders in favour of the
Financial Advisor “Aldukheil Financial Group”. These shares will be due to the financial Advisor “Aldukheil
Financial Group” when the Company’s shares are listed, so that they will be allocated to the Financial Advisor by
the Substantial Shareholders, each according to his/her percentage ownership in the Company’s capital. Those
shares represent part of the fees and charges of the Financial Advisor, and therefore the number of shares of

[…]

a closed joint stock company with its rights and obligations, with a capital of (80,000,000) eighty million Saudi
riyals, while keeping the number, name and date of the commercial registration of the Company’s head office and
its branches.

Pursuant to the decision of His Excellency the Minister of Commerce No. (1025), dated 08/11/1443H (corresponding
to 07/06/2022G), the Company was converted into a closed joint stock company with a capital of (SAR 80,000,000)
eighty million Saudi riyals divided into (8,000,000) eight million ordinary shares, the value of which is paid in full at
a nominal value of (SAR 10) ten Saudi riyals per share). The following table shows the ownership structure of the
current shareholders of the Company before and after the Offering:

46

Prospectus of Riyal Investment and Development Company Table of Content

Table (9): The Current Shareholders Structure of the Company

Shareholder

Before the Offering After the Offering

Direct
Ownership

Indirect
Ownership

Direct
Ownership

Indirect
Ownership

No. of
Shares

Ownership
(%) (1)

Ownership
(%) (1)

No. of
Shares

Ownership
(%) (1)

Ownership
(%) (1)

1
Tariq Abdulhadi
Abdullah Al-Qahtani

1,042,045 13.03% - 945,160 11.81% -

2
Salah Abdulhadi
Abdullah Al-Qahtani

1,042,045 13.03% - 945,160 11.81% -

3
Abdullah Abdulhadi
Abdullah Al-Qahtani

1,042,045 13.03% - 945,160 11.81% -

4
Haifa Saleh Hamad
Al-Sugair

521,023 6.51% - 472,580 5.91% -

5
Shams Abdulhadi
Abdullah Al-Qahtani

521,023 6.51% - 472,580 5.91% -

6
Mai Abdulhadi
Abdullah Al-Qahtani

521,023 6.51% - 472,580 5.91% -

7
Duha Abdulhadi
Abdullah Al-Qahtani

521,023 6.51% - 472,580 5.91% -

8
Gian Al-Andalus Co.,
Ltd

396,000 4.95% - 360,360 4.50% -

9
Al-Nahdi Holding
Company Limited

366,000 4.58% - 333,060 4.16% -

10
Abdullah Abdulaziz
Al-Rajhi and Sons
Holding Company

258,000 3.23% - 234,780 2.93% -

11
Al-Rajhi Company
for Supporting
Commercial Services

168,000 2.10% - 152,880 1.91% -

12
Alkhayar Alwaed
Investment Company

162,000 2.03% - 147,420 1.84% -

13
Yasser Hamad Al-
Suhaim

159,000 1.99% - 144,690 1.81% -

14
Abdulaziz Hamad
Al-Mishaal

97,515 1.22% - 88,739 1.11% -

15
Hamid Atiyatullah
Al-Qariqri

75,000 0.94% - 68,250 0.85% -

47

Prospectus of Riyal Investment and Development Company Table of Content

Shareholder

Before the Offering After the Offering

Direct
Ownership

Indirect
Ownership

Direct
Ownership

Indirect
Ownership

No. of
Shares

Ownership
(%) (1)

Ownership
(%) (1)

No. of
Shares

Ownership
(%) (1)

Ownership
(%) (1)

16
Al-Riyadah Holding
Company

66,000 0.83% - 60,060 0.75% -

17 Turki Musleh Al-Enezi 63,000 0.79% - 57,330 0.72% -

18 Ahmed Saud Ghouth 63,000 0.79% - 57,330 0.72% -

19
Abdullah Mohammed
Al-Muhanna

63,000 0.79% - 57,330 0.72% -

20 Faleh Zaal Al-Enezi 60,000 0.75% - 54,600 0.68% -

21
Abdullatif Khaled Al
Melhem

48,000 0.60% - 43,680 0.55% -

22
Suleiman Hamad
Al-Bazai

39,000 0.49% - 35,490 0.44% -

23
Monther Mohammed
Al-Sarei

36,000 0.45% - 32,760 0.41% -

24
Abdulaziz Abdul
Karim El Khereiji

33,000 0.41% - 30,030 0.38% -

25
Lina Khaled Al
Melhem

33,000 0.41% - 30,030 0.38% -

26 Hassan Ali Al-Sairafi 33,000 0.41% - 30,030 0.38% -

27
Mouafaq Zaal Al-
Enezi

33,000 0.41% - 30,030 0.38% -

28
Mohammed
Abdulaziz Aldukheil (2)

32,258 0.40% - 29,354 0.37% 0.2%

29
Fama Holding Group
Company

30,000 0.38% - 27,300 0.34% -

30
Abdul Rahman
Abdullah Al-Nahdi (3)

26,000 0.33% 0.092% 23,060 0.30% 0.083%

31
Khaled Nasser Abdul
Rahman
Al-Muammar

24,000 0.30% - 21,840 0.27% -

48

Prospectus of Riyal Investment and Development Company Table of Content

Shareholder

Before the Offering After the Offering

Direct
Ownership

Indirect
Ownership

Direct
Ownership

Indirect
Ownership

No. of
Shares

Ownership
(%) (1)

Ownership
(%) (1)

No. of
Shares

Ownership
(%) (1)

Ownership
(%) (1)

32
Mohammed Ibrahim
Al-Tuwaijri

24̦000 0.30% - 21,840 0.27% -

33
Abdulaziz Abdullah
Al-Olayan

24̦000 0.30% - 21,840 0.27% -

34
Abdullatif Abdulaziz
Al-Hamidi

18,000 0.23% - 16,380 0.20% -

35
Omar Mohammed
Al-Amoudi

18,000 0.23% - 16,380 0.20% -

36
Muaz Mohammed
Tuman

18,000 0.23% - 16,380 0.20% -

37
Saeed Saleh
Al-Ghamdi

15,000 0.19% - 13,650 0.17% -

38
Abdullah Ibrahim
Al-Yahya

15,000 0.19% - 13,650 0.17% -

39
Majed Suleiman
Al-Nafi (4)

15,000 0.19% 0.034% 13,650 0.17% 0.031%

40
Nawaf Saeed
Al-Qahtani

15,000 0.19% - 13,650 0.17% -

41
Nayef Saleh
Al-Hanaki

15,000 0.19% - 13,650 0.17% -

42 Ali Hassan Bahmid 12,000 0.15% - 10,920 0.14% -

43 Wael Saad Al-Rashed 12,000 0.15% - 10,920 0.14% -

44
Mohammed Ziyad
Al-Kharboush

12,000 0.15% - 10,920 0.14% -

45
Moaz Abdulaziz
Al-Hazimi

12,000 0.15% - 10,920 0.14% -

46
Faisal Abdullah
Al-Shalali

12,000 0.15% - 10,920 0.14% -

47
Abdullah Nasser bin
Ghaith

9,000 0.11% - 8,190 0.10% -

49

Prospectus of Riyal Investment and Development Company Table of Content

Shareholder

Before the Offering After the Offering

Direct
Ownership

Indirect
Ownership

Direct
Ownership

Indirect
Ownership

No. of
Shares

Ownership
(%) (1)

Ownership
(%) (1)

No. of
Shares

Ownership
(%) (1)

Ownership
(%) (1)

48
Hesah Saleh
Al-Mahmoud

9,000 0.11% - 8,190 0.10% -

49
Hassan Abdulhadi
Al-Mulla

9,000 0.11% - 8,190 0.10% -

50
Jumaah Hussein
Al-Enezi

9,000 0.11% - 8,190 0.10% -

51 Ahmed Saud Al-Sahli 6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

52 Hassan Talal Baeshen 6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

53
Noura Abdul Rahman
Al-Qasim

6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

54
Abdul Rahman Wael
Al-Rashed

6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

55
Abdulaziz Wael
Al-Rashed

6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

56
Youssef Wael
Al-Rashed

6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

57
Mohammed Saeed
Al-Aali

6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

58
Sarah Nasser
Al-Rashed

6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

59
Shaalan Othman
Al Shaalan

6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

60
Sarah Abdullah
Al-Obaid

6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

61
Mohammed Ibrahim
Al-Anqari

6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

62
Nasser Hamad
Al-Majid

6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

63
Abdullah Suleiman
Al-Luhaidan

6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

50

Prospectus of Riyal Investment and Development Company Table of Content

Shareholder

Before the Offering After the Offering

Direct
Ownership

Indirect
Ownership

Direct
Ownership

Indirect
Ownership

No. of
Shares

Ownership
(%) (1)

Ownership
(%) (1)

No. of
Shares

Ownership
(%) (1)

Ownership
(%) (1)

64
Majid Abdullah
Al-Taliyan

6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

65
Baqer Abdul Karim
Al-Kazem

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

66
Sultana Sami
Al-Subhi

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

67 Saad Wael Al-Rashed 3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

68 Ali Fawzi Al Saleh 3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

69
Razan Wael
Al-Rashed

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

70
Abdullah Abdulaziz
Al-Suwailem

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

71 Siraj Saeed Al-Aali 3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

72 Ashraf Wadei Kabli 3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

73 Omar Wael Al-Rashed 3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

74
Maher Hamad
Al-Shniber

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

75
Omar Mohammed
Al-Manea

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

76
Salman Abdulaziz
Aldukheil

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

77
Adel Mohammed
Al Ahmed

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

78
Sami Mohammed
Al Shaiban

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

79
Faisal Turki
Al-Quraini

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

80
Wafaa Mohammed
Al-Essa

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

51

Prospectus of Riyal Investment and Development Company Table of Content

Shareholder

Before the Offering After the Offering

Direct
Ownership

Indirect
Ownership

Direct
Ownership

Indirect
Ownership

No. of
Shares

Ownership
(%) (1)

Ownership
(%) (1)

No. of
Shares

Ownership
(%) (1)

Ownership
(%) (1)

81
Saad Ibrahim Al-
Sakran

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

82
Eman Abdullah Al-
Obaid

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

83
Salman Abdulaziz
Al-Suwaid

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

84
Abdul Hameed
Abdullah Al-Durahim

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

85
Yazid Saleh Ad-
Dawish

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

86
Nora Mohammed
Al-Nuwaiser

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

87 Nayef Adel Bouaisha 3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

88
Aldukheil Financial
Group

- - - 15,507 0.19% -

89 qualified investors - - - 720,000 9.00% -

Total 8,000,000 100% 0.126% 8,000,000 100% 0.134%

(1) Ownership percentages are approximate.
(2) After the Offering, Mohammed Abdulaziz Aldukheil will indirectly own 0.2% of the shares of Riyal Investment and
Development Company, as a result of his ownership of 100% of Aldukheil Financial Group Company “The Financial Advisor”,
of which (15 ̦507) shares will be allocated of Substantial shareholders for its benefit as part of the fees and charges of the
Financial Advisor. Noting that shareholder Mohammed Abdulaziz Aldukheil owns 0.40% of the Company’s shares directly
before the Offering, and will own 0.37% of the Company’s shares directly after the Offering.

[…]

The Company's Board of Directors declares that there has been no interruption in the Company's business that
could affect or have had a noticeable impact on the Company's financial position during the last twelve (12)
months.

63

Prospectus of Riyal Investment and Development Company Table of Content

Ownership Structure and Organization Structure

Prospectus of Riyal Investment and Development Company

64

Prospectus of Riyal Investment and Development Company Table of Content

4-  Ownership Structure and Organization Structure

4-1  Ownership Structure Before and After the offering

The Company's current capital is (80,000,000) Eighty million Saudi Riyals, divided into (8,000,000) Eight million
ordinary shares full paid, at a nominal value of (10) ten Saudi Riyals per share. The following table lists The
Company’s ownership structure before and after the Offering:

Table (22): The Company’s ownership structure before and after the Offering

Shareholder

Before the Offering After the Offering

Direct
Ownership

Indirect
Ownership

Direct
Ownership

Indirect
Ownership

No. of
Shares

Ownership(1) Ownership(1)
No. of
Shares

Ownership(1) Ownership(1)

1
Tariq Abdulhadi
Abdullah Al-Qahtani

1,042,045 13.03% - 945,160 11.81% -

2
Salah Abdulhadi
Abdullah Al-Qahtani

1,042,045 13.03% - 945,160 11.81% -

3
Abdullah Abdulhadi
Abdullah Al-Qahtani

1,042,045 13.03% - 945,160 11.81% -

4
Haifa Saleh Hamad
Al-Sugair

521,023 6.51% - 472,580 5.91% -

5
Shams Abdulhadi
Abdullah Al-Qahtani

521,023 6.51% - 472,580 5.91% -

6
Mai Abdulhadi Abdullah
Al-Qahtani

521,023 6.51% - 472,580 5.91% -

7
Duha Abdulhadi
Abdullah Al-Qahtani

521,023 6.51% - 472,580 5.91% -

8 Gian Al-Andalus Co., Ltd 396,000 4.95% - 360,360 4.50% -

9
Al-Nahdi Holding
Company Limited

366,000 4.58% - 333,060 4.16% -

10
Abdullah Abdulaziz
Al-Rajhi and Sons
Holding Company

258,000 3.23% - 234,780 2.93% -

65

Prospectus of Riyal Investment and Development Company Table of Content

Shareholder

Before the Offering After the Offering

Direct
Ownership

Indirect
Ownership

Direct
Ownership

Indirect
Ownership

No. of
Shares

Ownership(1) Ownership(1)
No. of
Shares

Ownership(1) Ownership(1)

11
Al-Rajhi Company
for Supporting
Commercial Services

168,000 2.10% - 152,880 1.91% -

12
Alkhayar Alwaed
Investment Company

162,000 2.03% - 147,420 1.84% -

13
Yasser Hamad Al-
Suhaim

159,000 1.99% - 144,690 1.81% -

14
Abdulaziz Hamad Al-
Mishaal

97,515 1.22% - 88,739 1.11% -

15
Hamid Atiyatullah Al-
Qariqri

75,000 0.94% - 68,250 0.85% -

16
Al-Riyadah Holding
Company

66,000 0.83% - 60,060 0.75% -

17 Turki Musleh Al-Enezi 63,000 0.79% - 57,330 0.72% -

18 Ahmed Saud Ghouth 63,000 0.79% - 57,330 0.72% -

19
Abdullah Mohammed
Al-Muhanna

63,000 0.79% - 57,330 0.72% -

20 Faleh Zaal Al-Enezi 60,000 0.75% - 54,600 0.68% -

21
Abdullatif Khaled Al
Melhem

48,000 0.60% - 43,680 0.55% -

22
Suleiman Hamad Al-
Bazai

39,000 0.49% - 35,490 0.44% -

23
Monther Mohammed
Al-Sarei

36,000 0.45% - 32,760 0.41% -

24
Abdulaziz Abdul Karim
El Khereiji

33,000 0.41% - 30,030 0.38% -

25 Lina Khaled Al Melhem 33,000 0.41% - 30,030 0.38% -

26 Hassan Ali Al-Sairafi 33,000 0.41% - 30,030 0.38% -

27 Mouafaq Zaal Al-Enezi 33,000 0.41% - 30,030 0.38% -

66

Prospectus of Riyal Investment and Development Company Table of Content

Shareholder

Before the Offering After the Offering

Direct
Ownership

Indirect
Ownership

Direct
Ownership

Indirect
Ownership

No. of
Shares

Ownership(1) Ownership(1)
No. of
Shares

Ownership(1) Ownership(1)

28
Mohammed Abdulaziz
Aldukheil (2)

32,258 0.40% - 29,354 0.37% 0.2%

29
Fama Holding Group
Company

30,000 0.38% - 27,300 0.34% -

30
Abdul Rahman
Abdullah Al-Nahdi (3)

26,000 0.33% 0.092% 23,060 0.30% 0.083%

31
Khaled Nasser Abdul
Rahman Al-Muammar

24̦000 0.30% - 21,840 0.27% -

32
Mohammed Ibrahim
Al-Tuwaijri

24,000 0.30% - 21,840 0.27% -

33
Abdulaziz Abdullah
Al-Olayan

24,000 0.30% - 21,840 0.27% -

34
Abdullatif Abdulaziz
Al-Hamidi

18,000 0.23% - 16,380 0.20% -

35
Omar Mohammed
Al-Amoudi

18,000 0.23% - 16,380 0.20% -

36
Muaz Mohammed
Tuman

18,000 0.23% - 16,380 0.20% -

37 Saeed Saleh Al-Ghamdi 15,000 0.19% - 13,650 0.17% -

38
Abdullah Ibrahim
Al-Yahya

15,000 0.19% - 13,650 0.17% -

39
Majed Suleiman
Al-Nafi (4)

15,000 0.19% 0.034% 13,650 0.17% 0,031%

40
Nawaf Saeed
Al-Qahtani

15,000 0.19% - 13,650 0.17% -

41 Nayef Saleh Al-Hanaki 15,000 0.19% - 13,650 0.17% -

42 Ali Hassan Bahmid 12,000 0.15% - 10,920 0.14% -

43 Wael Saad Al-Rashed 12,000 0.15% - 10,920 0.14% -

44
Mohammed Ziyad
Al-Kharboush

12,000 0.15% - 10,920 0.14% -

67

Prospectus of Riyal Investment and Development Company Table of Content

Shareholder

Before the Offering After the Offering

Direct
Ownership

Indirect
Ownership

Direct
Ownership

Indirect
Ownership

No. of
Shares

Ownership(1) Ownership(1)
No. of
Shares

Ownership(1) Ownership(1)

45
Moaz Abdulaziz
Al-Hazimi

12,000 0.15% - 10,920 0.14% -

46
Faisal Abdullah
Al-Shalali

12,000 0.15% - 10,920 0.14% -

47
Abdullah Nasser bin
Ghaith

9,000 0.11% - 8,190 0.10% -

48
Hesah Saleh
Al-Mahmoud

9,000 0.11% - 8,190 0.10% -

49
Hassan Abdulhadi
Al-Mulla

9,000 0.11% - 8,190 0.10% -

50
Jumaah Hussein
Al-Enezi

9,000 0.11% - 8,190 0.10% -

51 Ahmed Saud Al-Sahli 6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

52 Hassan Talal Baeshen 6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

53
Noura Abdul Rahman
Al-Qasim

6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

54
Abdul Rahman Wael
Al-Rashed

6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

55
Abdulaziz Wael
Al-Rashed

6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

56 Youssef Wael Al-Rashed 6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

57
Mohammed Saeed
Al-Aali

6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

58 Sarah Nasser Al-Rashed 6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

59
Shaalan Othman
Al Shaalan

6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

60
Sarah Abdullah
Al-Obaid

6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

68

Prospectus of Riyal Investment and Development Company Table of Content

Shareholder

Before the Offering After the Offering

Direct
Ownership

Indirect
Ownership

Direct
Ownership

Indirect
Ownership

No. of
Shares

Ownership(1) Ownership(1)
No. of
Shares

Ownership(1) Ownership(1)

61
Mohammed Ibrahim
Al-Anqari

6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

62 Nasser Hamad Al-Majid 6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

63
Abdullah Suleiman
Al-Luhaidan

6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

64
Majid Abdullah
Al-Taliyan

6,000 0.08% - 5,460 0.07% -

65
Baqer Abdul Karim
Al-Kazem

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

66 Sultana Sami Al-Subhi 3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

67 Saad Wael Al-Rashed 3,000 0,04% - 2,730 0.03% -

68 Ali Fawzi Al Saleh 3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

69 Razan Wael Al-Rashed 3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

70
Abdullah Abdulaziz
Al-Suwailem

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

71 Siraj Saeed Al-Aali 3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

72 Ashraf Wadei Kabli 3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

73 Omar Wael Al-Rashed 3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

74
Maher Hamad
Al-Shniber

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

75
Omar Mohammed
Al-Manea

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

76
Salman Abdulaziz
Aldukheil

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

77
Adel Mohammed
Al Ahmed

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

78
Sami Mohammed
Al Shaiban

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

69

Prospectus of Riyal Investment and Development Company Table of Content

Shareholder

Before the Offering After the Offering

Direct
Ownership

Indirect
Ownership

Direct
Ownership

Indirect
Ownership

No. of
Shares

Ownership(1) Ownership(1)
No. of
Shares

Ownership(1) Ownership(1)

79 Faisal Turki Al-Quraini 3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

80
Wafaa Mohammed
Al-Essa

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

81 Saad Ibrahim Al-Sakran 3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

82
Eman Abdullah Al-
Obaid

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

83
Salman Abdulaziz Al-
Suwaid

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

84
Abdul Hameed
Abdullah Al-Durahim

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

85 Yazid Saleh Ad-Dawish 3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

86
Nora Mohammed Al-
Nuwaiser

3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

87 Nayef Adel Bouaisha 3,000 0.04% - 2,730 0.03% -

88
Aldukheil Financial
Group

- - - 15,507 0.19% -

89 qualified investors - - - 720,000 9.00% -

Total 8,000,000 100% 0.126% 8,000,000 100% 0.134%

(1) Ownership percentages are approximate.
(2) After the Offering, Mohammed Abdulaziz Aldukheil will indirectly own 0.2% of the shares of Riyal Investment
and Development Company, as a result of his ownership of 100% of Aldukheil Financial Group Company “The
Financial Advisor”, of which (15,507) shares will be allocated of Substantial shareholders for its benefit as part
of the fees and charges of the Financial Advisor. Noting that shareholder Mohammed Abdulaziz Aldukheil owns
0.40% of the Company’s shares directly before the Offering, and will own 0.37% of the Company’s shares directly